Agenda Annex

AGENDA
CABINET
Thursday 14 April 2022 at 10.30 am
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells, TN1 1RS

Members:

Councillor Dawlings (Chairman), Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), Fairweather,
March and McDermott

Quorum:

3 Members (to include either the Leader or Deputy Leader)

Agenda Front Page
1

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

(Pages 5 - 6)

2

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest by Members in items on
the agenda. For any advice on declarations of interest; please
contact the Monitoring Officer before the meeting.

(Pages 7 - 8)

3

Notification of visiting Members wishing to speak
To note any members of the Council wishing to speak, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure
Rule 28.4, and which item(s) they wish to speak on.

(Pages 9 - 10)

4

Minutes of the meeting dated 17 March 2022
To approve the minutes of a previous meeting as a correct record.
The only issue relating to the minutes that can be discussed is
their accuracy.

(Pages 11 - 18)

5

Questions from Members of the Council
To receive any questions from members of the Council, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure
Rule 28.3, to be submitted and answered.

(Pages 19 - 20)

6

Questions from Members of the Public
To receive any questions from members of the public, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure
Rule 28.5, to be submitted and answered.

(Pages 21 - 22)

Page 1

Agenda Annex
7

Consideration of the Forward Plan as at 5 April 2022
To note any forthcoming items as set out in the Forward Plan.

(Pages 23 - 36)

Leader of the Council
8

Amelia Scott Budget and Update
To consider and decide on the recommendations as set out in the
associated report.

(Pages 37 - 60)

Economic Development Portfolio
9

PSPO Implementation of ASB Measures
To consider and decide on the recommendations as set out in the
associated report.

(Pages 61 - 112)
[...]
 for Absence

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Declarations of Interest
For Cabinet on Thursday 14 April 2022

Procedural Item
To receive any declarations of interest by members in items on the agenda in accordance
with the Members’ Code of Conduct. For any advice on declarations of interest, please
contact the Monitoring Office before the meeting.

Page

1 of 1

Page 7

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Declarations of Interest

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 3

Notification of Persons Registered to
Speak
For Cabinet on Thursday 14 April 2022

Procedural Item
To note any members of the Council or members of the public registered to speak, of which
due notice has been given in accordance with Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.4 and 28.6, and
which item(s) they wish to speak on.

Page

1 of 1

Page 9

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Notification of Persons Registered to Speak

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
1
TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET
MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells,
TN1 1RS, at 10.30 am on Thursday, 17 March 2022
Present: Councillor Tom Dawlings (Chairman)
Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), March and McDermott
Officers in Attendance: William Benson (Chief Executive), Lee Colyer (Director of Finance,
Policy and Development (Section 151 Officer)), Katie Exon (Corporate Property Manager),
Jane Fineman (Head of Finance and Procurement), Sue Oliver (Private Sector Housing
Manager), Stuart Clifton (Housing Services Manager) and Caroline Britt (Democratic
Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance: Councillors Hamilton and Pound
CHAIRMAN'S INTRODUCTION
CAB138/21

The Chairman invited the Chief Executive to provide an update on the
Borough Council’s response to the conflict in Ukraine which included the
following:
-

-

-

-

-

-

The Government had recently announced and was in the process of
implementing the details of how the UK could accommodate and
support refugees.
Details had already been issued for families currently in the UK where
they could now bring over relatives from Ukraine.
Details of a sponsorship scheme had now been announced. This
would allow UK families to register to host refugees. Further details
were currently being worked up.
The Council had already set up a website that both directed residents
to charities that were offering support and also provided a webform
that allowed residents to register their interest in helping. This
included providing accommodation.
The Council had already received a very positive response.
The Council were engaging locally and nationally with the clear
message that across the board, people were willing to help.
Nationally there were about 150,000 people that had registered their
interest in helping/hosting, but as yet it was unknown as to how many
of this number were within the Borough. Nor was it known how many
Ukrainians that might want to come to this area.
To date, 150 people had registered their interest via the TWBC
website.
Further information would follow in due course, but in the first instance
it was hoped the portal for Ukrainians to seek permission to come to
the UK would be launched week beginning 21 March 2022.
TWBC would be recommending that residents register through the
national portal as this would be the mechanism that would ensure the
necessary checks and protocols would be undertaken.

Page 11

Agenda Item 4
2
APOLOGIES
CAB139/21

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairweather. Councillor
Hamilton joined the meeting at 11:00am.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
CAB140/21

Councillor March declared a pecuniary interest in Agenda item 13 – Housing,
Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 2021-26 and as advised by
Legal would leave the meeting for this item.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK
CAB141/21

There were no visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 10 FEBRUARY 2022
CAB142/21

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 10 February 2022 be
approved as a correct record.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
CAB143/21

In advance of questions, the Chairman agreed that Councillor Pound be
allowed to read the following statement (on behalf of all Labour, Liberal
Democrat and Tunbridge Wells Alliance Members) as follows:
“As Councillor David Scott failed to attend Planning Committee last night to
apologise for his breaches of the Code of Conduct and his quoted words
about opposition Members, I can advise Cabinet today that no opposition
party Member is willing to work with him in any capacity until he is removed
as Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder”.
After the question submitted by Councillor Pound had been answered,
Councillor Scott made the following comments in reply to the statement
above:
-

-

Immediately following receipt of a letter from the Monitoring Officer
(also sent to opposition Members) a request was made to meet with
the Monitoring Officer.
Due to unforeseen circumstances the meeting was delayed and did
not take place until Monday 14 March 2022.
Following the meeting with the Monitoring Officer, a discussion with
the Chair of Planning Committee took place. Given that there was
only 48 hours until the next Planning Committee (16 March 2022), it
was agreed that attendance would be at the following Planning
Committee scheduled for 6 April 2022.

Pursuant to Cabinet Procedure Rule 28.3, Councillor Pound had submitted
the question as follows:
“Is it the intention of this administration to run down access to and the
utilisation of the TN2 Community Centre to the point that it gives up its lease
or is there only a short-term lack of investment in resource, marketing,
community engagement and competitive pricing – and if the latter, is there a

Page 12

Agenda Item 4
3
plan for its regeneration?”
Councillor Dawlings provided the following response:
“TWBC con
[...]
 to let out,
utilise or maintain the under croft when KCC moved the pottery back
to the new Amelia Scott building.
- Does the Council find it acceptable that TN2 room hire was more
expensive than St Philips Church.
- Does the Council find it acceptable that being empty during the week,
unbookable at weekends local residents did not consider it an option
for use.
- That ultimately the centre was being run down by stealth.
Councillor Dawlings confirmed the Centre was not being run down by stealth.
Ultimately this was a matter for the local Councillors for Sherwood and the
Head of Facilities at TWBC who was responsible for the management of the
facility.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4
4

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
CAB144/21

There were no questions from members of the public.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN AS AT 8 MARCH 2022
CAB145/21

Members considered the plan. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 8 March 2022 be noted.

TOWN HALL - APPOINTMENT OF CO-WORKING TENDERER
CAB146/21

Katie Exon, Corporate Property Manager introduced the report set out in the
agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

-

-

The Council were now in a good position to move forward and the
enhancements made would be good news for the town.
The Town Hall would continue to be the responsibility of the Council.
Work was currently taking place to repair the roof and the windows.
Working with the co-partner, the internal of the building would be
refurbished which would include the creation of common facilities e.g.
a coffee shop that would be for the use of the Council and co-workers.
The standard of facilities would be the same for the Council and coworkers.
Access for residents to the Council would remain unchanged.
Access to Councillors and officers would also remain unchanged.
The facilities developed in the Town Hall would be limited for the use
of Council staff, tenants and their visitors. Facilities in the Amelia
Scott would however be open to the public.
The Civic Way outside the Amelia Scott was now pedestrianised with
the view that the buildings would flow together.
There would be an income stream for the Council for the use of 2/3rds
of the building for co-working. This would come in the form of cost
sharing for the running costs of what was an expensive building to
maintain. This would significantly help to balance the revenue budget.
Engagement was important and it was recognised the Town Forum
were not as informed as they should have been.

To note the matter was decided taking the exempt information set out in the
Agenda as read.
RESOLVED –
1. That the Co-working provider supplier D is awarded the tender to
take a lease of part of the Town Hall as outlined in the report,
subject to agreed negotiations of the heads of terms be approved.
2. That the Head of Economic Development and Property, in
consultation with the S151 Officer and the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Governance be delegated to negotiate and finalise
the heads of terms with the preferred provider for co-working
space be approved.
3. That the Head of Mid Kent Legal Services be given authority to
complete all necessary deeds, leases and agreements and other

Page 14

Agenda Item 4
5
legal documentation and formalities required to deliver the release
and management of the Town Hall for co-working space be
approved.
4. That in line with the Full Council decision of October 2021, the
release of the approved budget be delegated to the Head of
Economic Development and Property, S151 Officer and
Monitoring Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Governance to enter into contract with a co-working
provider who has satisfied the Council’s due diligence and
provided a sound business case be approved.
5. That in line with the Full Council decision of October 2021
delegated responsibility be given to the S151 Officer in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance
for the identification of the source of the funding which may include
borrowing or external funding be approved.
REASON FOR DECISION: Entering into an agreement with a co-working
provider to take a lease in part will allow investment that will both preserve
and improve the building. It will further represent savings in operational
costs, provide an income and provide wider community and economic
benefits for the town.
PERFORMANCE SUMMARY QUARTER 3
CAB147/21

Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development introduced the
report set out in the agenda.
RESOLVED –
1. That the summary of project performance over quarter 3 2021/2022 at
Appendix A be noted.
2. That the summary of service performance over quarter 3 2021/22 at
Appendix B be noted
3. That the Recovery Plans for quarter 3 2021/22 at Appendices C-J be
noted
REASON FOR DECISION: To monitor the effectiveness of the council’s
actions and plans to meet all of the objectives within the Five-Year Plan,
highlight underperforming areas, and propose actions to remedy any
underperformance to ensure the key objectives are met.

CAPITAL MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3
CAB148/21

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance, Procurement and Parking introduced the
report set out in the agenda.
RESOLVED –
1. That the actual gross and net expenditure for the year and the
sources of income as shown in Appendices B to D be noted
2. That the inclusion of new schemes into the Capital Programme as set
out in notes 4.3 to 4.5 be noted.
3. That the proposed movement between years set out in note 4.6 be
approved
4. That the new Capital Applications detailed in Appendices L and M be
approved.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4
6

REASON FOR DECISION: Managing and forecasting capital expenditure
effectively was vital in order to support all of the services provided by the
Council.
REVENUE MANAGEMENT REPORT QUARTER 3
CAB149/21

Jane Fineman, Head of Finance, Procurement and Parking introduced the
report set out in the agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members inclu
[...]
anced budget.
HOUSING, HOMELESSNESS AND ROUGH SLEEPING STRATEGY 2021-2026
CAB151/21

Sue Oliver, Private Sector Housing Manager introduced the report set out in
the agenda.
Discussions and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

Although there were 63 visits to the website, only 13 replies to the
consultation were received.
Of those who replied to the consultation, most were largely supportive.
Comments were received that related to actions to do more to help
the homeless.
Additional information was requested on the reasons why people
became homeless and the links to the organisations who could help.
Other comments related to requests for an increased supply of
affordable homes, incentives for landlords and access to the private
rented sector.
Another key comment related to looking at what present and future
generations might need and the role of retirement homes.
The Local Plan would deliver more social and affordable housing. In
the last year, approximately 660 new houses were delivered of which
270 were affordable/social housing.

RESOLVED –
1. That the Housing, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping Strategy 20212026 at Appendix A be adopted.
2. That the Housing Advisory Panel reviews and evaluates the action
plans that sit under the four key ambitions every six months, to ensure
that the Council’s priorities remain in the right direction and reflect
local and national priorities be approved.
REASON FOR DECISION: Having a current Strategy would mean the
Council was complying with the Homelessness Act 2002, the Government’s
Rough Sleeping Strategy and that ambitions and aims are in place for the
next five years.
URGENT BUSINESS
CAB152/21

There was no urgent business.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
CAB153/21

The next meeting would be held on Thursday 14 April 2022 commencing at
10:30am at the Town Hall, Tunbridge Wells.

NOTES:
The meeting concluded at 11.30 am.

Page 17

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5

Questions from Members of the Council
Fo
[...]
anager
Classification:
Exempt Appendix A
Exempt Appendix A is exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended): Information relating to the financial or business affairs
of any particular person including the authority holding that information.
Public Interest Test: To consider the information in Exempt Appendix A in public will
prejudice the financial, business affairs and negotiating position of the Council which would
not be in the public interest.
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
Management Board
Portfolio Holder
Cabinet

Date
23 March 2022
21 March 2022
14 April 2022

Recommendations
Cabinet recommendations as supported by the Portfolio Holder:

Page

1 of 9

Page 37

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Amelia Scott Budget and Update

Agenda Item 8
1. That Cabinet note that the budget control total for the Amelia Scott will be increased to
£21.27m and the actions proposed to address the increased budgetary requirement.
2. That authority is delegated to the S151 Officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder
for Finance and Governance to make available the gross figure of £468k on request
from the Head of Economic Development and Property; and
3. That the S151 Officer be authorised to determine the source of the additional funding
(which may include borrowing) referred to above.

Call-In and Urgency
In accordance with the provisions of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14 in Part
4 of the Constitution, the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny hereby gives prior
agreement that this decision is urgent and will not be subject to call-in as delay would
seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interest.
Signed:

Councillor Patrick Thomson – Chair of Overview and
Scrutiny

1. Introduction and Background
1.1

Since the inception of The Amelia Scott project, Cabinet have received regular
updates on the project. These reports have also been taken to the Cabinet Advisory
Board and councillors more generally ha
[...]
nd Revenue)

Revised Control
Total (£000s)

10,000

10,000

TWBC (Capital Reserve – March
2021)

1,072

1,262

TWBC (Capital Reserve – March
2022)

0

468

KCC

1,700

1,700

Other Opportunities – GBF

1,400

1,400

886

886

4,970

4,970

581

581

20,609

21,267

Arts Council England
National Lottery Heritage Fund
Fundraising Target/ Counterculture/
TASCT
Totals

6. Fit Out Update
6.1

Fit out of the Amelia Scott has been completed by Factory Settings Limited with
practical completion achieved on the 25 February. Once again the team faced Covid
related challenges however work was completed within the budget envelope and to an

Page

6 of 9

Page 42

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Amelia Scott Budget and Update

Agenda Item 8
extremely high standard as shown in the images at Appendix A. This work together
with the work of the basebuild team and the restoration and preservation of the
heritage spaces will ensure that the new integrated office of the Amelia Scott will be
delivered with high quality spaces that the public will enjoy for years to come and will
ensure both the protection of the collection for future generations and that it will be
more accessible than ever before.

7. Consultation and recommendations from the
Cabinet Advisory Board
7.1

Given the time constraints related to completing final works to meet the opening dates
in April 2022 and the significant financial and reputational costs of delaying opening of
the Amelia Scott, following consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee and the Mayor, this decision has been designated an Urgent
Decision under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 14. However, the issue has
been raised and discussed with both Group leaders and the Amelia Scott Member
Oversight Panel.

8. Implementation
8.1

If agreed, this decision would be delegated to the S151 Officer in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance.

9. Cross Cutting Issues
A. Legal (including the Human Rights Act)
The Local Government Act 1972, section 111(1) empowers a local authority to do anything
(whether involving the expenditure, borrowing, or lending of money or the acquisition or disposal
of any property or rights) which is calculated to facilitate, or is conducive or incidental to, the
discharge of any of their functions.
The Council also has a general power of competence pursuant to Section 1 of the Localism Act
2011 which enables it to do anything that individuals generally may do.
Acting on the recommendations specified in this Report is within the Council’s statutory powers
as set out above.
The proposal to delegate authority to the S151 Officer is in accordance with a decision that
Cabinet can make, taking into account the contents of this report to protect the Council’s financial
and commercial interests.
Claudette Valmond,
Interim Head of Legal Partnership

Page

7 of 9

Page 43

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Amelia Scott Budget and Update

Agenda Item 8
B. Finance and Other Resources
On 11 March 2021 Cabinet approved a Gross Budget of £20.6 million to deliver the project with
£11.2 million being funded by the council and the remainder being funded externally. The budget
within the capital programme will be increased by the sum outlined in the report and detailed in
the exempt appendix and met from earmarked reserves. The S151 Officer will determine the
source of funding (which may include borrowing) in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for
Finance and Governance. The budget management of the project will be reported to the Finance
and Governance Cabinet Advisory Board and Cabinet on a quarterly basis.
Lee Colyer, Director of Finance, Policy and Development

C. Staffing
The staffing implications for the project have been set out in the business plan as agreed with the
NLHF as part of the application for funding.

Report Author

D. Risk Management
The project maintains an up-to-date Risk Log which is reviewed by the Amelia Scott Steering
Group and CL
[...]
ection.

Fit Out - Photographs

Appendix A

The Georgian Spa

Page 57

Appendix A

The displays in the centre of The Georgian Spa gallery will explore the themes of fashion and personal identity. Through our costume collection we’ll discuss
shifts in fashion in the Georgian era and how dress gave insights into the wearer’s private life.

Fit Out - Photographs

Appendix A

The Workroom

Page 58

Appendix A

The Workroom looks at the diversity of local crafts and how they reflect a long-standing tradition of creative innovation in Tunbridge Wells and its
surrounding areas. The objects on display will highlight local makers’ resourcefulness, ingenuity, and determination. They will provide a glimpse into what
life was like for ordinary people during the 1800s and 1900s.

Fit Out - Photographs

Appendix A

Page 59

Appendix A

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 9

PSPO 2022 – Introduction of measures
to address anti-social behaviour
For Cabinet on Thursday, 14 April 2022

Summary
Lead Member: David Scott
Lead Director: Paul Taylor
Head of Service: Denise Haylett
Report Author: Terry Hughes, Community Safety Manager
Classification: Public document (non-exempt)
Wards Affected: All
Approval Timetable
Portfolio Holder
Management Board
Communities CAB
Cabinet

Date
10/03/2022
16/03/2022
30/03/2022
14/04/2022

Recommendations
In accordance with the conditions in Section 59 (2) of the Anti-social Behaviour, Crime and
Policing Act 2014 and with all consultation, publicity and notification having been completed
the followed are agreed:
1. For measure 4 (Sherwood Lake): Implement an order to restrict fishing on the south and
western side of the lake to daytime only (7am-7pm) and an alcohol restriction around the
entire lake.
2. For measure 5 (St John’s Park): Implement a late-night curfew requiring people leave the
park between the hours of 11pm and 5am.
3. For measure 6 (multi-storey car parks): Implement a no loitering, gathering or partaking in
unauthorised non-parking related activities requirement with an express understanding
that rough sleeping does not fall into any of the categories on any order imposed.

Page

1 of 14

Page 61

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Public Spaces Protection Orders implementation 2022

Agenda Item 9
1. Introduction and Background
1.1

A report to Cabinet in December 2021 detailed the results of a Public Spaces
Protection Order public consultation, which ran from 16 July 2021 to 29 August 2021,
with recommendations for measures to address anti-social or unwelcome behaviour
and issues related to the control of dogs.

1.2

Some measures from the 2018 implementation were either discharged, varied or
renewed for a further three years. One new measure, for dog control in Dunorlan Park,
was approved for implementation in 2022.

1.3

The following three outstanding measures are the subject of this report:
1.3.1 Introduce a restriction on fishing along a stretch of the bank at Sherwood Lake
and a wider restriction on alcohol to alleviate residents of a variety of anti-social
behaviours.
1.3.2 Introduce a late-night curfew at St John’s Park to alleviate residents of noisy
anti-social behaviour.
1.3.3 Introduce a restriction on loitering or taking part in specific activities in
Tunbridge Wells town centre multi-storey car parks.

1.4

Public response to the consultation strongly supported measures being taken to
address these issues.

Consultation outcomes: in brief
1.5

In total, across the six measure we consulted on, we received 771 submissions and
1,130 comments. The relevant results are set out in the table below. Columns 2-5
show whether a respondent supported a particular proposal (see 1.3). Columns 6-8
show how many comments were submitted as part of their response.
1

2

3

4

5

Location

Yes

No

Don’t
know

Skipped

Sherwood Lake

403

26

39

303

101

11

4

St Johns Park

419

29

39

284

88

7

7

Multi-storey car parks

479

49

44

199

92

14

13

Page

2 of 14

Page 62

6

7

Vote
[...]
ould therefore seem sensible to consider what other solutions might be available to
us, such as modifying the land to afford greater protection for residents living in close
proximity (i.e. closing swims on the south and western side of the lake) and/or setting
up a licensed angling club which would bring with it an element of self-policing.

3.3

A local provider of fishing equipment and long-time Tunbridge Wells resident offered
advice on the introduction of an angling club and expressed a willingness to be closely
involved in any such endeavour.

3.4

The solutions alluded to above (3.2) will take some time to set up and embed so in the
meantime we recommend that an order is introduced to restrict fishing on the south

Page

8 of 14

Page 68

Tunbridge Wells Borough Council
Public Spaces Protection Orders implementation 2022

Agenda Item 9
and western side of the lake to daytime only (7am-7pm). We further recommend
alcohol control is introduced to cover the entire perimeter of the lake.

Measure 5 – St John’s Park
3.5

Without enforcement a curfew at St John’s Park is unlikely to stop the reported issues
from occurring. Given that the issues that cause the most disturbance occur late at
night nearby residents would be looking for regular and prompt attendance. However,
this expectation may not be met as the only available resource overnight is Kent
Police. The PCC in his response to our proposals, advised that it is his priority to
ensure any PSPOs have a minimal impact on frontline policing.

3.6

Notwithstanding the issues highlighted in section 3.4 this report recommends a curfew
is placed on St John’s Park from 11pm-5am. Public expectations would have to be
managed carefully, clearly and sensitively and we still have the option of locking the
gates if resources are likely to be scarce or if issues recur persistently within a short
period.

Measure 6 – Multi-storey car parks
3.7

Our preference is for a no loitering, gathering or partaking of non-parking relat

Minutes of the meeting

1
TUNBRIDGE WELLS BOROUGH COUNCIL
CABINET
MINUTES of the meeting held at the Council Chamber, Town Hall, Royal Tunbridge Wells,
TN1 1RS, at 10.30 am on Thursday, 14 April 2022
Present: Councillor Tom Dawlings (Chairman)
Councillors Scott (Vice-Chairman), Fairweather, March and McDermott
Officers in Attendance: Lee Colyer (Director of Finance, Policy and Development (Section
151 Officer)), Paul Taylor (Director of Change and Communities), Terry Hughes (Community
Safety Manager), Claudette Valmond (Head of Legal Partnership and Interim Monitoring
Officer) and Caroline Britt (Democratic Services Officer)
Other Members in Attendance:
APOLOGIES
CAB154/21

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hamilton. Councillor
March joined the meeting at 10:35am and Councillor Scott joined the meeting
at 10:45am.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
CAB155/21

It was noted that Councillor March was a trustee of the Amelia Scott but this
was a non pecuniary interest.

NOTIFICATION OF VISITING MEMBERS WISHING TO SPEAK
CAB156/21

There were no visiting Members who had registered as wishing to speak.

MINUTES OF THE MEETING DATED 17 MARCH 2022
CAB157/21

Members reviewed the minutes. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting dated 17 March 2022 be
approved as a correct record.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
CAB158/21

There were no questions from members of the Council.

QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
CAB159/21

There were no questions from members of the public.

CONSIDERATION OF THE FORWARD PLAN AS AT 5 APRIL 2022
CAB160/21

Members considered the plan. No amendments were proposed.
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan as at 5 April 2022 be noted.

2
AMELIA SCOTT BUDGET AND UPDATE
CAB161/21

Paul Taylor, Director of Change and Communities introduced the report set
out in the agenda.
Discussion and questions from Member included the following:
-

-

-

-

Those involved in the Amelia Scott project were thanked for all their
work in getting the scheme delivered.
It was very important that the scheme was seen as a community
project.
As an example of what a scheme such as this could bring to the
community, a recent study of the Turner Contemporary identified that
for every £1 spent on the project, it returned a value of about £4.
It was therefore predicted that whilst a significant amount of money
was spent on the project, the value of the programme to the people of
Tunbridge Wells and across the whole Borough would be paid back
many fold over.
It was noted and understood that there had been significant difficulties
during the construction phase but the commitment by the officers
should be congratulated.
The emerging programme for the opening period was very exciting
and should deliver benefits for the town.

To note, the matter was decided taking the exempt information set out in the
Agenda as read.
RESOLVED –
1. That the budget control total for the Amelia Scott
will be increased to £21.27m and the actions
proposed to address the increased budgetary
required be noted.
2. That the S151 Officer in consultation with the
Portfolio Holder for Finance and Governance be
delegated to make available the gross figure of
£468k on request of the head of Economic
Development and Property be approved.
3. That the S151 Officer be authorised to determine
the source of additional funding (which may include
borrowing) referred to above be approved.
REASON FOR DECISION: The additional funding would mean the final
works would be completed to meet the opening dates in April 2022.
CALL-IN AND URGENCY
In accordance with the provisions Of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule
14 in Part 4 of the Constitution, the Chairman of Overview and Scrutiny gave
prior agreement that this decision was urgent and would not be subject to
call-in as delay would seriously prejudice the Council’s or the public’s interest.

3
PSPO IMPLEMENTATION OF ASB MEASURES
CAB162/21

Terry Hughes, Community Safety Manager introduced the report set out in
the agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

It was confirmed that the PSPO for the car parks would not preclude
the Council from using the space for other activities e.g. farmers
market, band practice etc.
The measures introduced by the Council and the collaborative
working with the police were to be congratulated.
The issue at Sherwood Lake was something that was of particular
concern to the residents so the measures being introduced were very
welcome.

RESOLVED –
1. That an order to restrict fishing on the south and
western side of Sherwood Lake to daytime only
(7am to 7pm) and an alcohol restriction around the
entire lake (Measure 4) be approved.
2. That a late-night curfew requiring people to leave St
John’s Park between the hours of 11pm and 5am
(Measure 5) be approved.
3. That an order to implement a no loitering, gathering
or partaking in unauthorised non-parking related
activities requirement in the multi-storey car parks,
with an express understanding that rough sleeping
does not fall into any of the categories on any order
imposed (Measure 6) be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION: Implementation of measures to protect and
provide provision for enforcement would help alleviate and better address and
control anti-social or unwelcome behaviour.
*COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP PLAN & STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT 2022/23
CAB163/21

Terry Hughes, Community Safety Manager introduced the report set out in
the agenda.
Discussion and questions from Members included the following:
-

-

-

The Council were achieving first, second or third in all of the
categories of crime being reported and this made the Council the
safest place in Kent and probably one of the safest places in England
to live and work.
Keeping abreast of national trends would continue to be important.
The Near Miss Register and the register the police used to establish
where people felt unsafe would continue to be an important tool that
would allow the police to determine what could be done to make those
areas feel safer.
It was confirmed that the final decision would be made by Full Council.

RESOLVED – That Full Council be recommended that the Community Safety

4
Partnership Plan 2022/23 be approved.

REASON FOR DECISION: To confirm the multi-agency activity to reduce
crime and disorder.
URGENT BUSINESS
CAB164/21

There was no urgent business.
It was however noted that this was Cllr McDermott’s last meeting of Cabinet
as he would be standing down as a Councillor at the next election. Thanks
were given for his many years of service.

DATE OF NEXT MEETING
CAB165/21

The next meeting would be held on Wednesday 25 May 2022 (Annual
Cabinet).

NOTES:
The meeting concluded at 11.10 am.

